CURRENCY, DENOMINATION, FORM, CERTAIN DEFINITIONS 

(1) Currency; Denomination. This Series of Notes (the "Notes") of Henkel AG & Co. KGaA (the 
"Issuer") is being issued in U.S. dollar ("USD") (the "Specified Currency") in the aggregate principal 
amount of (subject to § 1(4)) USD 750,000,000 (in words: U.S. dollar seven hundred fifty million) in a 
denomination of USD 2,000 (the "Specified Denomination"). 

(2) Form. The Notes are in bearer form. 

(3) Temporary Global Note – Exchange. 

(a)  The Notes are initially represented by a temporary global note (the "Temporary Global Note")

[...]

(1) Währung; Stückelung. Diese Serie der Schuldverschreibungen (die 
"Schuldverschreibungen") der Henkel AG & Co. KGaA (die "Emittentin") wird in U.S. Dollar 
("USD") (die "festgelegte Währung") im Gesamtnennbetrag von (vorbehaltlich § 1 Absatz 4) 
USD 750.000.000 (in Worten: U.S. Dollar siebenhundertfünfzig Millionen) in einer Stückelung von 
USD 2.000 (die "festgelegte Stückelung") begeben. 

(2) Form. Die Schuldverschreibungen lauten auf den Inhaber. 

(3) Vorläufige Globalurkunde – Austausch. 

(a) Die Schuldverschreibungen sind anfänglich durch eine vorläufige Globalurkunde (die